
REPUBLI

*fi;
AS

TI{E

22 SEP ?021
OATE:

TABLED
BY:

2 t EEP 2m1

SEMBLY

,y't
h\ann,.l

c

tia itrub

V- t^^ff& +bu{-e r

NA
KENYA

&

er

ASSEMBLY

SESSION 2021

SELECT COMMITTEE ON NATION GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES
DEVELO FUND

ON OUTSTANDING PAYABLE TO THE NATIONAL
CONSTITUENCIES FUND BY THE NATIONAL

PARL iAlvi ENT
OF KENYA
LIBRARY

CLERK'S CHAMBERS
DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT, APPROPRIA
OTHER SELECT COMMITTEES
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS
NAIROBI
SEPTEMBER.2O2l

,r"{



t

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AI\NEXTURES.........

ABBREVIATIONS..

1.T ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COMMITTEE

1.3 COMMITTEE SECRETARIAT

2.0 INTRODUCTION.........

3.0 ALLOCATION AND RECEIPTS X'OR TTTE FINANCIAL YEARS 2OIII2OI2TO
DATE

4.0 PENDING RECEIPTS FOR 2011 n2,2013114 AND 20l4lt5 FINANCIAL YEARS

4.1 Financial Y ear 20lll20l2
4.2 201312014 Financial Year.

4.3 201412015 Financial Year

3

4

7

.... l0

1l

t2

13

l3

t4

15

2



ANNEXTURES

l) Minutes

2) Adoption list

3



ABBREVIATIONS

CEO

CoK

FAM

ICT

MoE

MP

NASC

NG.CDF

NGCDFC'S

NT

PMCs

s.o

Chief Executive Officer

Constitution of Kenya

Fund Manager

Information Communication Technology

Ministry of Education

Member of Parliament

National Assembly Select Committee

National Government Constituency Development Fund

National Government Constituency Development Fund Committees

National Treasury

Project Management Committees

Standing Orders

4



CHAIRPERSONS FOREWORD

Pursuant to Section 50 of the NG-CDF Act of 2015, the Committee is mandated to oversee the

policy framework and legislative matters that may arise in relation to the Fund and continually

review the framework set out for the efficient delivery of development programmes financed

through the Fund.

In view of the above, the Committee resolved to consider the matter of Ksh.4.976 billion amears

that is owed to the Fund by the National Treasury, with a view of deliberating on the reasons as

to why the said arrears have been occasioned and determine the modalities of ensuring that the

said arrears have been remitted by the National Treasury.

The Committee in its sitting held on 26'h May 2021, established a sub committee comprising of

the following seven members with a view to expedite on the resolution of the said matter:

l. Hon. Joseph Oyula, MP- Chairperson

2. Hon. Moses Lessonet, MP

3. Hon. Joshua Mwalyo, MP

4. Hon. George Kariuki, MP

5. Hon .Lodepe Nakara, MP

6. Hon. Benjamin Gathiru, MP

7. Hon .Sophia Abdi Noor, MP

The Sub-Committee established that the arrears of Ksh.4.973 billion refers to monies owed to the

Fund by the National Treasury from Financial Years 201112012,201312014 and20l4l2015 non-

remittance of the said funds has occasioned delays in completing projects in constituencies,

hence denying citizens the enjoyment of the goods and services accruing from the planned

projects.

From the analysis that was submitted by the NG-CDF Board on the arrears of Ksh.4.973 billion,

it's evident that in Financial year 20lll20l2 there is a balance of Ksh.541,750,000,whi1e

Financial Year 2013/2014 arrears is Kshs.2,128,500,000 and the zrrrears for Financial Year

201412015 is Kshs. 2,302,946,750 totaling Ksh. 4,973,196,750.

That, non-remittance of the said funds has negatively impacted implementation of projects in

some constituencies such as Mandera West Constituency which has a balance of Ksh. Ksh.72,

133,983 in the Financial Year 201312014.

5



In its deliberations it was established that the said arrears do not require auditing since these

funds have not been released by the National Treasury but it has resulted to under financing of

planned progftrrnmes and projects at the Board Secretariat and in constituencies.

The Committee adopted the findings of the subcommittee as contained in this report that the

Committee recommends the National Treasury provides for the Kshs 4,973 11961750 in the next

supplementary budget to allow for completion of the planned projects in the affected

consti

H w MP

SELECT CO ON NATIONAL GOVERNMENT
CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND

5



I.O PREFACE

I.I ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COMMITTEE

l. The Select Committee on National Govemment Constituency Development Fund is

established in accordance with the provisions of section 50 of the National Government

Constituency Development Fund Act, 20l5and its functions include:

a) To oversee the implementation of this Act and in this respect, shall after every two years

submit a report to the National Assembly and where necessary, propose any amendments

to this Act with respect to the quantum of funds repayable into the Fund in accordance

with section 4 of the Act;

b) To oversee the policy framework and legislative matters that may arise in relation to the

Fund;

c) To continually review the framework set out for the efficient delivery of development

programmes financed through the Fund;

d) To consider and report to the National Assembly, with recommendations, names of

persons required to be approved by the National Assembly under this Act; and

e) To carry out any other functions relevant to the work of the Fund.

7



1.2 COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

2. The Committee comprises of the following Members -

NO. MEMBER'S NAME POSITION CONSTITUENCY POLITICAL PARTY

I Hon. Wafula
Wamunyinyi, MP

Chairperson Kanduyi Ford Kenya

2 Hon. Omar Mohamed
Maalim, MP

Vice-
Chairperson

Mandera
Constituency

East Economic
Party

Freedom

3 Hon. Fred Kapondi
Chesebe, MP

Member Mt. Elgon Constituency Jubilee Party

4 Hon. Cornelly Serem,
MP

Member Aldai Constituency Jubilee Party

5 Hon. Sharif Athman
AIi, MP

Member Lamu
Constituency

East Jubilee Party

6. Hon. Onesmus Kimani
Ngunjiri, MP

Member Bahati Constituency Jubilee Party

7 Hon. Sophia Abdi
Noor, MP

Member Ijara Constituency Party of Reforms and
Development

8 Hon. Moses Lessonet,
MP

Member Eldama Ravine Jubilee Party

9 Hon. Joseph Oyula, MP Member Butula Constituency ODM Party

l0 Hon. Josphat
G.Kabeabea, MP

Member Tigania
Constituency

East Jubilee Party

l1 Hon. Benjamin Gathiru
Mwangi, MP

Member Embakasi Central Jubilee Party

t2 Hon. Ferdinard
Wanyonyi, MP

Member Kwanza Constituency Ford Kenya

13. Hon. George Kariuki
Macharia, MP

Member Ndia Constituency Jubilee Party

14. Hon. Janet Jepkemboi
Sitienei, MP

Member Turbo Constituency Independent Member

15. Hon. Kasim Tandaza
Sawa, MP

Member Matuga Constituency Amani
Congress

National

16. Hon. Fred Ouda, MP Member Kisumu
Constituency

Central Orange Democratic
Movement

8



t7. Hon Joshua Mwalyo,
MP

Member Masinga Constituency Wiper Party

18. Hon. Lodepe Nakara,
M.P

Member Turkana Central ODM Party

19. Hon. Richard Tongi,
MP

Member Nyaribari Chache Jubilee Party

9



Ms. Naserian Lotuai

Mr. Jonathan Lemurt

Mr. Bonnie Mathooko

Ms. Christine Odhiambo

Ms. John Mungai

Mr. Joshua Lenambeti

1.3 COMMITTEE SECRETARIAT

3. The following stafffacilitate the Committee: -

Mr.Ifassan A. Arale- -Second Clerk Assistant -Lead Clerk

- Second Clerk Assistant

- Fiscal Analyst

-Chief Research Ofticer

-Legal Counsel

- Audio Recording Officer

-Sergeant at Arms

10



2.0 INTRODUCTION

4. The National Government Constituencies Development Fund (NG-CDF) is established

under Section 4 of the NG-CDF Act 2015 as amended in 2016, with an objective of

addressing poverty and regional development imbalances by dedicating a minimum of 2.5o/o

of the National Government share of annual revenue as divided by the annual Division of

Revenue Act enacted pursuant to Article 218 of the Constitution. The funds are geared

towards community driven development projects in every constituency identified and

implemented at grassroots level.

5. The Fund is managed by the NG-CDF Board, which is a Body Corporate established

pursuant to Sections 14, 15 and 16 of Act. At the constituency level, the day to day

management of the Fund is vested on the National Government Constituency

Development Fund Committees that are in place in each of the 290 constituencies

countrywide.

6. Section 3a(1) of the NGCDF Act of 2015 on Basis for budget ceiling for Constituencies

provides as follows: The budget ceiling for each constituency shall be the amount

specified in section 4(1) divided equally among all constituencies subject to the

provisions of section 8(l) and 23(l).

7. Where section 8 (l) of the NGCDF Act provides that a portion of the Fund, equivalent to

five per centum (Emergency Reserve) remains unallocated and be available for

emergencies that may occur within the Constituency.

8. Additionally, section 7(2) of the NGCDF Act states that: All funds allocated to a

constituency shall be cumulative and shall be carried forward from one financial year to

the next, including funds returned into the accounts in accordance with section 6(3) or

funds which are not utilized for whatever reasons.

Section 6(3) of the NGCDF Act provides as follows: If for any reason a particular project is

cancelled or discontinued during the financial year, funds allocated for such a project shall be

returned to the Fund and credited to the account of the constituency from which the funds were

withdrawn.

9. Section 23(l) of the NGCDF Act on Finances of the Board states that: "The expenditure

for running the Board and related purposes shall be set aside at the beginning of the

financial year and not more than /ive per centum of the total allocation to the Fund in the

11



Jinancial year may be used Jbr this purpose, the annual budget oJ which shall be

approved by the Cabinet Secretary with the concurrence of the National Assembly

Committee".

10. Based on the above provisions and confirmation of the approved budgetary provision for

the Fund, the Board after setting aside amounts for running the Board allocates the

balance of the funds to the Constituencies in equal share.

I L The monies are then released to the Constituencies and the Board Secretariat as received

from the National Treasury. In some financial years, the actual receipts have been less

than the budgeted amounts resulting to under financing of planned prograrnmes and

projects at the Board Secretariat and the Constituencies. Specifically, in the financial

years 201lll2, 20l3ll4 and 20l4ll5 the difference between the approved budget and

actual receipts totalled Kshs. 4.97675 billion which has not been provided for in

subsequent budgets.

3.0 ALLOCATION AND RECEIPTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2OIII2OI2TO

DATE

12. The Fund's allocation and receipts relating to financial Years 20lll20l2 to date is as

tabulated below.

No. Financial Year Allocation Kshs
Amount Received

Kshs

Amount in Arrears

Kshs

202012021 41,714,800,000 41,714,800,000 0

2019/2020 41,714,800,000 41,714,800,000 0

201812019 33,286,162,000 33,286,162,000 0

2017/2018 29,800,000,000 29,800,000,000 0

201612017 25,000,000,000 25,000,000,000 0

20t512016 35,213,000,000 35,213,000,000 0

I 2014/2015 33,213,000,000 30,906,500,000 2,306,500,000

2 2013120t4 23,062,000,000 20,933,500,000 2,128,500,000

3 20r212013 21,763,000,000 21,763,000,000 0

4 201U20t2 22,978,000,000 22,436,250,000 541,750,000

Total 307,744,,762,000 262,053,212,000
18,691,550,000

t2



13. In the financial year 201912020 an amount totalling Kshs 41.714 billion was allocated

but only, Kshs 13.7148 billion was received. This was however provided for in the

financial year 202012021 and the monies duly received.

4.0 PENDING RECEIPTS FOR 2011 n2,2013n4 AND 2014n5 FINANCTAL YEARS

14. The Fund has pending receipts amounting to Kshs 4.97319675 Billion relating to

financial Years 20lll20l2,20l3ll4 and20l4ll5 as tabulated below.

No.
Financial

Year
Allocation Kshs

Amount Received

Kshs

Amount in Arrears

Kshs

I 201412015 33,213,000,000 30,910,053,250 2,302,946,750

2 201312014 23,062,000,000 20,933,500,000 2,128,500,000

3 201v2012 22,978,000,000 22,436,250,000 541,750,000

Total 79,253,000,000 74,279,803,250 4,973,196,750

4.1 Finoncial Y ear 20lll20l2

15. The National Govemment Constituencies Development Fund QIIGCDF) was allocated a

total of Kshs 22.978 billion for the 201lll2 financial year. From the allocation, Kshs

17.515 was norrnal allocation for 20llll2 financial year; Kshs.3.663 billion was

allocation toward conditional grant while Kshs 1.8 billion was allocation towards

previous year's arrears.

16. The Board received a total of Kshs 22,436,250,000 as tabulated below:

Allocation /date Amount Received

2811012011 1,500,000,000.00

22lty20tt 1,500,000,000.00

6lt2l20tr 1,500,000,000.00

t3l0y20t2 2,500,000,000.00

t5l2l20t2 1,75J,500,000.00

t6l3l20t2 2,000,000,000.00

415t2012 2,378,750,000.00

221612012 3,000,000,000.00

31812012 6,300,000,000.00

Total Receipts 22,436,250,000.00

13



17. The Funds were disbursed to the Constituencies and the Board Secretariat as follows:

i. One hundred fifty four (154) constituencies received full allocation amounting to Kshs

12,383,847,477;

ii. Fifty six (56) constituencies received partial allocation amounting to Kshs

4,118,352,553 resulting to a balance of Ifuhs 487,350,000 (See Annex l);

iii. Two hundred nine(209) constituencies received full conditional grant allocation

amounting to Kshs 3,6451557,113;

iv. One(l) constituency received partial conditional grant allocation of Kshs 1710421857

leaving a balance of Kshs 400,000( See Annex 1);

v. Kshs 525,4501000 was disbursed to the Board secretariat; and

vi. Kshs 11746,000,000 was disbursed to constituencies towards previous financial years

iuTerlrs

4.2 201312014 Financial Year

18. The Fund was allocated a total of Kshs 23.062 billion for the 201312014 financial year

out of which Kshs.20.9335 billion was received as follows:

Date Amount Received

Over disbursement 52,500,000.00

r2lrU20t3 1,000,000,000.00

20ltv20t3 2,000,000,000

9lt2l20t3 1,000,000,000.00

tlr2/20r3 1,440,500,000.00

712120t4 1,440,500,000.00

t2l2l20t4 4,000,000,000.00

21512014 1,000,000,000.00

19lsl20t4 2,000,000,000.00

201512014 1,000,000,000.00

31612014 2,000,000,000.00

8t7t2014 4,000,000,000.00

Total Receipts 20,933,500,000.00

L4



19. The Funds were disbursed to the Constituencies and the Board Secretariat as fbllows

i. Two hundred thirty (230) constituencies received full allocation amounting to Kshs

16,595,516,610;

ll. Seventy (70) constituencies received partial allocation amounting to Kshs 3,249,883,390

leaving a balance of Kshs 2)28,500,000 (See Annex II); and

iii. Kshs 1,088,100,000 was disbursed to the Board secretariat

4.3 201412015 Financial Year

20. The Fund was allocated a total of Kshs.33.213 billion for the 201412015 financial year out of

which Kshs 30.91005325 billion was received as follows:

Date Amount Received

06110/2014 2,000,000,000.00

t7/1012014 1,000,000,000.00

22110t2014 1,000,000,000.00

24110t2014 4,303,250,000.00

t5lt2l20r4 2,000,303,250.00

t6lt2t20r4 r,999,696,7 50.00

23t0v2015 4,000,303,250.00

1910312015 2,000,000,000.00

27103t20r5 2,000,000,000.00

22104t201s 4,303,250,000.00

04106t201s 4,303,250,000.00

0310712015 2,000,000,000.00

Total Receipts 30,910,053,250.00

21. The Funds were disbursed to the Constituencies and the Board Secretariat as follows:

i. One hundred eighty (180) constituencies received full allocation amounting to Kshs

19,381 ,032,448;

ll. One hundred ten (110) constituencies received partial allocation amounting to Kshs

9,880,520,802 leaving a balance of Kshs 2,302,946,750. (See Annex III); and

iii. Kshs 1,648,500,000 was disbursed to the Board secretariat.

15



. ' 22.The Sub- Committee established that, the niationA Treasury attirmed in a letter dated l"'

December, 2020that,the arrears of ksh. 4.g73!!ig6750 was not remitted to the NGCDF Board due

to revenue under performance.

\

L6

rl



5.0 COMMITTEE OBSERVATIONS

23.T\e Committee made the following observations:

1) That, the National Treasury did not adhere to Section 4 of the NG-CDF Act of 2015

as amended in 2016, that states a minimum of 2.5oh of the National Government

share of annual revenue shall be allocated to the NG-CDF, as divided by the annual

Division of Revenue Act enacted pursuant to Article 218, with an objective of

addressing poverty and regional development imbalances.

2) That, non-remittance of the said funds has negatively impacted implementation of

projects in some constituencies such as Mandera West Constituency which has a

balance of Ksh. Ksh.72, 133,983 in the Financial Year 201312014.

3) The Sub- Committee established that, the National Treasury affirmed in a letter

dated I't Decemb er,2020 that, the arrears of ksh. 4.973196750 was not remitted to

the NGCDF Board due to revenue under performance. (see annex iv)

4) That, in the Financial Year 20lllll2z
i. One hundred fifty four (154) constituencies received full allocation amounting to

Kshs 12,383,847,477 .

Fifty-six (56) constituencies received partial allocation amounting to Kshs

4,118,352,553 resulting to a balance of Kshs 487,350,000 (See Annex l)

Two hundred nine (209) constituencies received full conditional grant allocation

amounting to Kshs 3,645,557,113.

One(l) constituency received partial conditional grant allocation of Kshs

17,042,857 leaving a balance of Kshs 400,000( See Annex 1)

Kshs 5251450,000 was disbursed to the Board secretariat.

Kshs 1,746,000,000 was disbursed to constituencies towards previous financial

year's arrears.

5) That, in the Financial Year 20l3ll4:

a. Two hundred thirty (230) constituencies received full allocation amounting to

Kshs 16,595,516,610

ll

lll

lv

vl.

17



.,

b. Seventy (70) constituencies received partial allocation amounting to Kshs

3124918831390 leaving a balance of Kshs 2,128,500,000

c. Kshs 1,0881100,000 was disbursed to the Board secretariat

6) That, in the Financial Year 201412015:

i. One hundred eighty (180) constituencies received full allocation amounting to

Kshs 19,381,032,448.

One hundred ten (110) constituencies received partial allocation amounting to

Kshs 9,880 ,520,802leaving a balance of Kshs 2,302,946,750.

iii. Kshs 1,648,500,000 was disbursed to the Board secretariat.

ll

18



6.0 COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

24. Arising from its observations the Committee made the following recommendations,

THAT:

1) The National Treasury should adhere to Section 4 of the NG-CDF Act of 2015 as

amended in 2016, by ensuring that the 2.5o/o of the National Shareable Revenue has been

remitted to NG-CDF within the specified Financial Year.

2) The National Treasury should provide the Kshs 41973,196,750 being arrears from

financial years of 201112012,201312014 and 201412015 in the next supplementary budget

estimates of Financial Year 202112022, to allow for completion of the planned projects in

the affected constituencies.

{r lISIG DATE...

MPTHE N

CHAIRPERSON SELECT COMMITTEE ON NATIONAL GOVERNMENT
CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT F'UND

DArE: 22 SEP20?l

ASSEMBLY
lxPll^ ffi
TTIB NATIONALpApgffi t,,a'

TABLED
BY:

19



t

Annex I

AMOUNT OWED TO CONSTITUENCIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2OIII2OI2 AS

AT 30rH JUNE 2012 DUE TO ARREARS OF KSHS. 541, 750,000

No. Constituency Allocation (Kshs.) Disbursed (Kshs.) Balance (Kshs.)

Aldai 80,082,889.00 77,582,889.00 2,500,000.00

Amagoro 96,696,940.00 92,716,940.00 3,980,000.00

Baringo Central 82,613,400.00 80,453,400.00 2,160,000.00

Bomachoge 93,213,978.00 91,413,978.00 1,800,000.00

Bomet 93,535,243.00 88,066,823.50 5,468,419.50

Bonchari 78,382,140.00 74,382,140.00 4,000,000.00

Bondo 70,928,205.00 69,492,811.00 2,435,394.00

Budalangi 72,356,264.00 70,456,264.00 1,900,000.00

Changamwe 67,637,208.00 33,819,604.00 33,818,604.00

Dagoreti 65,938,351.00 65,338,351 .00 600,000.00

Eldoret South 89,040,940.00 88,793,940.00 247,000.00

Fafi 71,608,317.00 70,858,317.00 750,000.00

Garsen 80,775,421.00 74,575,421.00 6,200,000.00

Gatundu North 69,692,313.00 34,846,156.50 34,846,156.50

Kanduyi 94,203,688.00 89,913,688.00 4,290,000.00

Kangema 67,087,213.00 33,543,606.50 33,543,606.50

Karachuonyo 76,823,917.00 71,250,330.00 5,573,587.00

Kasarani 68,639,443.00 48,087,049.00 20,552,394.00

Khwisero 74,541,266.00 72,041,266.00 2,500,000.00

Kieni 74,003,556.00 37,001,778.00 37,001,778.00

Kiharu 73,049,931.00 71,046,835.00 2,003,096.00

Kikuyu 71,836,391.00 35,918,195.50 35,918,195.50

Kilgoris 93,979,054.00 91,979,054.00 2,000,000.00



i

Kimilili 100,902,513.00 100,102,513.00 800,000.00

Kipkelion 81,507,927 .00 78,507,927.00 3,000,000.00

Kisumu Rural 77,059,331.00 69,959,331.00 7,100,000.00

Kitui South 86,430,641.00 43,215,320.50 43,215,320.50

Konoini 72,789,943.00 70,799,943.00 2,000,000.00

Kuresoi 85,779,931.00 42,899,465.50 42,999,465.50

Laikipia West 86,879,092.00 85,379,092,00 1,500,000.00

Lamu West 67,949,947.00 56,045,341.00 I1,904,506.00

Lari 70,542,162.00 67,042,162.00 3,500,000.00

Makueni 99,920,400.00 99,220,400.00 700,000.00

Malindi 99,707,241.00 97,707,241.00 2,000,000.00

Maragua 72,077,637.00 68,127,637.00 3,950,000.00

Masinga 79,800,939.00 79,300,939.00 500,000.00

Mbooni 90,649,526.00 87,649,526.00 3,000,000.00

Mumias 97,433,992.00 86,933,992.00 500,000.00

Mwatate 69,709,977.00 63,529,977.00 6,180,000.00

Mwingi South 86,234,723.00 83,734,723.00 2,500,000.00

Naivasha 95,230,154.00 47,615,077.00 47,615,077.00

Nakuru Town 69,372,029.00 67,872,029.00 1,500,000.00

Ndaragwa 69,979,263.00 65,489,263.00 4,490,000.00

Ndhiwa 79,388,726.00 78,833,726.00 555,000.00

Ndia 67,049,599.00 58,982,344.00 8,066,244.00

Nyakach 76,974,927.00 72,963,042.90 4,011,994.20

Rongo 80,651,504.00 70,637,937.00 10,013,667.00

Samburu West 92,791,630.00 85,729,601.00 7,062,029.00

Sigor 90,693,567.00 86,743,567.00 3,950,000.00

Starehe 64,914,599.00 63,914,599.00 900,000.00

Tharaka 76,459,194.00 75,809,194.00 650,000.00



Tigania East 74,863,009.00 74,563,009.00 300,000.00

Tigania West 73,243,529.00 63,798,529.00 9,445,000.00

Turkana North 139,953,632.00 133,876,574.20 5,077,057.90

Wundanyi 69,370,672.00 66,594,154.00 2,786,518.00

Yatla 82,483,264.00 80,883,264.00 1,600,000.00

Total 4,5241357,065 4,037,007,065 487,350,000

Allocation to

Secretariat 54,000,000.00

Conditional Grant

Emgwen 17,442,957.00 17,042,957.00 400,000.00

Grand total 541,750,000.00



Annex II

AMOUNT OWED TO CONSTITUENCIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2OI3I2OI4 AS

AT 30rH JITNE 20L4DUE TO ARREARS OF KSHS.2, 128,500,000

No. Constituency Allocation (Kshs.)
Disbursed

(Kshs.)
Balance (Kshs)

I Ainamoi 69,796,936.00 34,893,418.00 34,893,419.00

2 Alego Usonga 80,470,593.00 40,235,291.50 40,235,291.50

J Baringo North 75,016,762.00 37,530,881.00 37,485,891.00

4 Changamwe 65,215,095.00 32,607,547.50 32,607,547.50

5 Cherangany 83,145,329.00 82,145,329.00 1,000,000.00

6. Daadab 85,601,199.00 80,301,199.00 5,300,000.00

7 Dagoretti South 64,083,427.00 56,853,427.00 7,230,000.00

8 Embakasi East 62,401,364.00 24,960,545.60 37,440,819.40

9 Embakasi South 65,786,834.00 26,314,733.60 39,472,100.40

10. Embakasi West 61,063,686.00 55,763,686.00 5,300,000.00

l1 Garsen 80,239,023.00 40,1 19,51 1.50 40,119,511.50

t2 Gatanga 74,527,652.00 29,811,060.90 44,716,591.20

l3 Gatundu North 68,004,552.00 64,504,552.00 3,500,000.00

l4 Gatundu South 67,569,936.00 47,299,995.00 20,270,951.00

l5 Gem 79,342,996.00 39,671,498.00 39,671,499.00

16. Gichugu 67,179,399.00 33,589,199.50 33,589,199.50

t7 Igembe South 73,499,422.00 36,749,711.00 36,749,711.00

18. Kabete 67,355,903.00 47,355,903.00 20,000,000.00

l9 Kajiado East 70,219,170.00 35,109,585.00 35,109,585.00

20 Kajiado West 77,183,331.00 38,591,665.50 38,591,665.50

2t Kanduyi 90,327,994.00 88,085,675.00 2,242,319.00

22. Kangema 64,643,255.00 25,857,302.00 38,785,953.00

23 Kibra 67,873,541.00 64,873,541.00 3,000,000.00

24 Kieni 72,730,749.00 36,365,374.50 36,365,374.50



No. Constituency Allocation (IGhs.)
Disbursed

(Kshs)

25 Kiharu 76,179,979.00 46,626,549.20

26 Kinango 110,039,096.00 100,038,096.00 10,000,000.00

27. Kirinyaga Central 66,713,109.00 33,356,554.00 33,356,554.00

28. Kisumu East 76,051,617.00 74,051,617.00 2,000,000.00

29 Kisumu West 76,304,679.00 74,904,679.00 1,400,000.00

30. Kitui South 94,584,769.00 47,292,384.50 47,292,394.50

31 Kitutu chache north 77,918,354.00 75,918,354.00 2,000,000.00

32 Kitutu Masaba 87,769,627.00 35,107,850.80 52,661,776.20

33. Lafey 97,417,837.00 48,508,918.50 48,508,918.50

34. Lagdera 77,164,284.00 74,210,653.50 2,953,630.50

35 Langata 63,146,101.00 31,573,050.50 31,573,050.50

36 Machakos Town 78,776,932.00 39,388,466.00 39,388,466.00

37 Magarini 102,289,972.00 40,915,548.80 61,373,323.20

38. Makueni 98,571,651.00 97,946,651.00 625,000.00

39. Itlalindi 82,422,959.00 79,329,438.00 3,093,421.00

40. Manyatta 69,015,400.00 34,507,700.00 34,507,700.00

4l Maragwa 76,261,699.00 30,504,675.60 45,757,013.40

42 Mathare 68,489,371.00 27,395,748.40 41,093,622.60

43. Mbeere North 73,052,901.00 36,526,450.50 36,526,450.50

44 Molo 68,236,749.00 34,118,374.00 34,118,374.00

45. Mosop 75,150,991.00 37,575,495.50 37,575,495.50

46. Moyale 82,357,489.00 41,187,744.50 41,169,744.50

47. Muhoroni 77,191,999.00 30,876,755.60 46,315,133.40

48. Mvita 64,976,201.00 32,488,100.50 32,488,100.50

49. Mwala 79,309,990.00 39,654,995.00 39,654,995.00

50 Mwea 74,941,821.00 37,470,660.50 37,471,160.50

51 Mwingi North 91,837,332.00 45,919,666.00 45,918,666.00

52. Naivasha 79,714,596.00 39,857,298.00 39,857,298.00

Balance (Ituhs)

29,553,429.90



No. Constituency Allocation (Kshs.)
Disbursed

(Kshs.)

53. Ndia 66,274,384.00 33,137,192.00

54 Njoro 79,218,665.00 39,609,332.50

55. North Imenti 67,275,272.00 26,910,108.80

56. Nyakach 76,741,363.00 38,370,681.50 38,370,681.50

57. Nyali 67,589,409.00 27,035,763.60 40,553,645.40

58. Nyaribari Chache 76,941,155.00 38,470,577.50 38,470,577.50

59 Samburu North 75,681,472.00 37,840,736.00 37,840,736.00

60 Shinyalu 84,1,02,729.00 75,402,729.00 8,700,000.00

61. Teso South 82,307,345.00 32,922,938.00 49,384,407.00

62 Tetu 64,870,950.00 32,435,475.00 32,435,475.00

63 Turkana North 97,306,777.00 38,922,710.80 58,384,066.20

64. Turkana South 93,426,132.00 70,647,265.00 22,778,967.00

65 Uriri 76,761,203.00 71,761,203.00 5,000,000.00

66 Voi 69,917,064.00 65,211,483.00 4,705,581.00

67 West Mugirango 82,977,947.00 35,258,046.00 47,719,801.00

68. Bobasi 88,552,495.00 44,276,247.50 44,276,247.50

69 Kwanza 81,242,330.00 40,621,165.00 40,621,165.00

70. Ol-jororok 68,444,692.00 34,208,742.90 34,235,939.10

TOTAL 5,378,383,390.00 31249,883,390.00 211281500,000.00

Balance (Kshs.)

33,137,192.00

39,609,332.50

40,365,163.20



Annex III

AMOTJNT OWED TO CONSTITUENCIES FOR THE FINAIYCIAL YEAR 2OI4I2O15 AS

AT 30rH JUNE 2015 DUE TO ARREARS OF KSHS. 2,302,946,750

No. Constituency Allocation (Kshs.) Disbursed (Kshs.) Balance (Kshs.)

I Laisamis 106,742,295 104,742,285 2,000,000

2 Ainamoi 99,775,319 87,263,932 12,511,487

3 Alego usonga 115,961,475 57,980,739 57,980,738

4 Balambala r05,934,709 103,933,969 2,000,939

5 Banissa 143,284,792 140,884,792 2,400,000

6 Baringo Central 100,022,199 50,011,094 50,011,094

7 Baringo North 107,699,794 85,187,307 22,51r,497

8 Baringo south 101,534,917 50,767,459 50,767,459

9 Bobasi 129,205,794 64,102,892 64,102,892

l0 Bomachoge Chache 104,204,529 90,193,042 14,011,497

1l Bonchari 107,474,902 94,963,415 12,511,487

t2 Bondo 106,620,021 103,420,021 3,200,000

l3 Budalangi 102,244,621 99,624,621 2,620,000

14 Butula ll7,99g,526 105,487,039 12,511,497

l5 Endebess 101,946,313 99,346,313 2,500,000

l6 Garissa Township 93,480,753 94,780,753 2,700,000

l7 Garsen 115,610,656 57,805,329 57,805,329

l8 Gatanga 106,957,779 92,946,292 14,011,487

l9 Gem 114,253,151 113,669,099 585,063

20 Homa Bay Town 103,139,640 102,139,640 1,000,000

2t Igembe Central 111,424,946 103,424,946 8,000,000

22 Isiolo South 98,355,609 97,136,486 1,219,123

23 Jomvu 91,199,962 45,599,981 45,599,981

24 Kajiado Central 106,979,912 103,479,912 3,500,000

25 Kajiado West 110,991,202 55,490,601 55,490,601



No. Constituency Allocation (IChs) Disbursed (Ifths) Balance (Kshs.)

26 Kaloleni 120,901,359 89,401,359 31,500,000

27 Kangema 91,982,659 45,991,330 45,991,330

28 Karachuonyo 115,696,045 113,996,045 1,700,000

29 Kasipul 107,763,163 106,763,163 1,000,000

30 Keiyo South 107,592,002 97,592,002 10,000,000

31 Kiambu Town 93,734,829 89,734,829 4,000,000

32 Kibra 96,976,627 48,438,674 48,437,954

33 Kibwezi West 130,062,705 l17,55l,2lg 12,511,487

34 Kigumo l0l,614,g7g 97,614,979 4,000,000

35 Kiharu 109,461,096 96,949,609 12,511,487

36 Kirinyaga Central 95,118,540 47,559,270 47,559,270

37 Kisumu Central 89,699,706 87,199,706 2,500,000

38 Kisumu East 149,266,625 96,755,138 12,511,497

39 Kisumu West 109,650,020 54,825,010 54,825,010

40 Kitui South 137,344,936 68,672,419 68,672,419

4t Kitutu Chache North l12,0g4,7gl 109,094,791 3,000,000

42 Konoin 110,932,946 55,466,473 55,466,473

43 Kuresoi South 107,136,239 97,136,239 10,000,000

44 Kuria East 104,626,645 102,626,645 2,o00,ooo

45 Kuria West 125,735,679 703,224,r91 22,511,497

46 Lafey 141,030,999 70,51,5,499 70,515,499

47 Lamu East 85,230,425 83,230,425 2,000,000

48 Limuru 102,759,997 90,249,500 12,511,487

49 Loima l3 1,345,010 117,833,523 13,511,497

50 Luanda 99,184,197 89,184,197 10,000,000

51 Lugari 12r,742,495 120,192,485 1,550,000

52 Lunga Lunga 137,602,963 136,602,963 1,000,000

53 Machakos Town 113,395,549 100,984,062 12,511,487

54 Makueni 143,385,069 138,887,282 4,497,786



No. Constituency Allocation (IGhs.) Disbursed (IGhs.) Balance (Ifuhs.)

55 Mandera East l23,gg7,gg4 111,376,407 12,51I,487

56 Mandera South t82,930,270 181,930,270 1,000,000

57 Mandera West 144,267,965 72,133,993 72,133,993

58 Manyatta 99,606,572 86,095,095 12,511,497

59 Maragua 109,584,990 54,792,445 54,792,445

60 Marakwet west 111,401,725 55,700,863 55,700,963

6t Masinga 117,128,054 116,529,054 600 ,000

62 Mathare 97,809,625 95,609,625 2,200,000

63 Mathioya 93,689,444 91,189,444 2,500,000

64 Mbita 103,593,993 68,796,947 34,796,947

65 Mbooni 126,065,670 108,054,193 18,011,497

66 Mogotio 94,891,553 94,391,553 500,000

67 Molo 97,426,895 48,713,449 48,713,449

68 Mosop 107,902,154 97,902,754 10,000,000

69 Moyale I 18,820,931 106,309,444 12,511,497

70 Msambweni 114,822,943 110,074,179 4,748,764

7t Mumias East 105,077,562 89,077,562 16,000,000

72 Mvita 92,487,091 46,243,540 46,243,541

73 Mwatate 98,536,236 88,536,236 10,000,000

74 Mwea 107,595,256 53,792,628 53,792,628

75 Mwingi Central 122,597,369 61,298,685 61,298,695

76 Mwingi North 133,192,399 66,591,r99 66,591,199

77 Naivasha 114,916,135 86,804,648 28,011,497

78 Nambale 107,944,002 101,416,872 6,427,130

79 Narok West 110,249,624 108,348,624 1,900,000

80 Navakholo 113,974,929 102,774,929 I1,200,000

8l Ndia 94,453,961 47,226,931 47,226,931

82 Nyali 96,446,159 48,223,080 48,223,090

83 Nyaribari Chache rl0,614,2gg 55,307,150 55,307,150



No. Constituency Allocation (Kshs.) Disbursed (Kshs) Balance (Ituhs)

84 Ol Kalou 104,596,549 52,293,274 52,293,274

85 Othaya 93,969,599 90,769,599 3,200,000

86 Rangwe 103,978,163 103,326,699 651,464

87 Roysambu 93,192,689 46,596,344 46,596,344

88 Ruaraka 96,479,905 52,239,403 44,239,403

89 Sabatia 95,976,969 95,776,969 200,000

90 Saku 95,198,754 82,697,267 12,511,487

9t Shinyalu 121,464,271 105,312,795 16,151,497

92 Sotik 120,692,729 119,682,729 1,000,000

93 Starehe 88,826,231 84,326,231 4,500,000

94 Suba 107,113,665 106,291,665 832,000

95 Suna East 106,409,274 103,459,274 2,950,000

96 Teso North l12,g6g,g2g 102,g6g,g2g 10,000,000

97 Teso South 118,744,219 l13,716,2lg 5,028,000

98 Tetu 92,327,623 46,163,912 46,163,912

99 Tigania West 98,707,396 79,610,589 19,096,907

100 Tongaren 121,526,910 118,526,910 3,000,000

1 0 I Turbo lll,26 1,514 101,261,514 10,000,000

ta2 Turkana Central 129,090,909 120,590,909 8,500,000

103 Turkana North 141,469,751 728,957,264 12,511,497

104 Turkana West 169,895,727 152,884,240 17,011,497

105 Vihiga 95,638,949 93,739,420 l,ggg,52g

106 Voi 99,972,618 86,972,619 13,000,000

107 Wajir South 127,989,112 120,488,112 7,500,000

108 West Mugirango 119,760,046 59,880,023 59,890,023

109 Westlands 92,531,090 82,531,090 10,000,000

110 Yatta 178,211,844 99,784,116 18,427,729

TOTAL 12,183,467,552 9,880,520,902 2,302,946,750



e z\nroY t,V ,

Telegrams "PIANNING' Nairobi
Fax No: 2218475
Telephone: 2252299
E-mall: osolanninq.statislics@omail.com
vvhen replying please quote

Ref. No. TNTP/SDP 13141 (50)

Mr. Yusuf Mbuno
Chief Executive Officer
NG-CDF Board
P. O. Box 46682-00100
NAIROBI

Treasury Building
P.O. Box 30005-00100

NAIROBI

Date 18fr December,2020

@s

Adp,l7'

t'

qq
REPUBLIC OF KENYA

THE NATIONAL TREASURY AND PLANNING
STATE DEPARTMENT FOR PLANNING

!

.-\ (. r-

a-L

Dear

REQUEST FOR FUNDS TO SETTLE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCTES
DEVELOPMENT FUND (NG-CDF) ARREARS FOR PREVTOUS FINANCTAL YEARS

Reference is made to the your letter Ref No NGCDFB/CEO/SDP/VOL.2 (06) dated a l7h
)uly,2020 above subject matter.

The State Department for Planning received your request for funds amounting to
Kshs.181691r550rOOO.O0 to settle NGCDF arrears for previous financial years and

forwarded the same to the NationalTreasury to be considered for allocation in the FY ZOZO|ZL

Supplementary I estimates.

Attached herewith is the self explanatory response from the National Treasury for your

information and necessary action.

Yours

SaitotiTorome, CBS

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

Encl

NI\T'IONA L ASiSiJ ItlI B LY
Michael Sialai, EBS

Clerk to the National Assembly [E T* lF II \,f IE,

2 3 t}!',1 ? 3l

C} iJ)$i. K'S Cr F'I;IC f,

I'IAI'ONAI.

I5lr
# $

llr
L'u wffiH}

NAIROSI

DEVELOPfuIFNT FUNO BOARD

I 3 JAN ZO2I

Cc.

F. O. Borc .{.18d,2 T.IAIfTOPI



ii
I i:

D

oi

Telegraphic Address: 2292 I

flNANCt]-NAIROBI
Fax No.: 310833
'l-eleplrone: 2252?99

Whcn replying plcase quote

Ref: DV/ES 1072/20/011A (20)

Mr. Saitoti Tororne, CIIS

.. _ .4:*"
xnlfryE

lrincipal Secretary
.State Deirartrnent for Pla
P.O.'Box 30005-00100,
NAIROBI

?*

ITBPUI}L,IC OII KBNY

t,rl- i' !i rl'i

PL'{i\illi
i:,LANN

li tu,,,, ,.,. .,;.,,.* .. r v ir,rir
E ,i',i i,l {..+ i:,". ' ,' i.,1.. flrJ

,.t i'. '-'r. l)t:i, :',rl,iU:i " ,-,. ,i.;;, ''l/ii,;liriiin-.f;sar..::fa..-.j'ff.Gf.!wrJ- ra-.-*4.,-_-....

TI J NA'I'IONAL, TRLiASUITY
P.O. Box 30007-00100

NAIROBI
KENYA

Date: I't l)ecember, 2020

:

i
I
t'

I
..

I

I
t

I

TFItr NATIONAL TTIIiASURY AND PLANNING

.-\

Dear

SRffi
P O. BOX

,',,!,r H,Eqd,m
3000s -

fiVffiil3
00100, litAltioBl

REQUEST FOR
CONSTITUENCIITS
F'INANCIAI, YEAITS

F-UNDS T'O SET'TLE
DI'VELOPMENT IILINI)

.. 
:

NATIONAL GOVEITNMDNT
ARREARS FOR I'RTCVIOTJS

-

Reference is made to yoru' Letter Rell No. TNTP/SDP 13/41(51) dated 6tr' Np,vernber, ?020 on
the above subject mattef.' )'

'flre Nati0nal Treasury has reviewed yout request for additional funding of
IGhs.l8i691,550,000 to cater lor arrears ot prev.ious years. We note that the arrears were
occasioned by lack of excllequer due to revcnue underperf'orn'rance. Kindly note in a.ccordance

to Section 45 ol'P.FMA 2012 an appropliated expenditure lapses at the closure of the linancial
year. Corrsequently, lhe arnount being requested is not available unless the same is introduced
through the FY 2020/21 Supplernentary Estimates. F{owever. the FY 2020/21 Budget
Esrinrates, [as been fbrnrulated under tight fiscal framervork with lirnited scope for additional
l-unding coupled with the eL'fects of Covid-19 panderlic on the economy. In this regard, the

National Tlegsury,is in the process o.f,budget rationalization to try and ease out expenditure
pressurg on the exchequer...

In view of'the foregoing, the National Treasury is pot in a positi-on to provide additional fiinding
at the nron:ent.

'F

Yours g^cl (J>*
z.1i

?IID, CtsS
CII'AL T Y o Y



MINUTES OF THE 55TH SITTING OF' THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON NATIONAL
GOVER}IMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FTJND HELD ON TUESDAY 7TH

SEPTEMBER 2021 AT IO.OO AM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 4TH FLOOR CONTINENTAL
HOUSE, PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS.

1. Hon. Wafula Wamunyinyi, MP -Chairperson- Virtually
2. Hon. Omar Maalim, MP - Vice Chairperson- chairing
3. Hon. Josphat Gichunge Kabeabea, MP
4. Hon. Sharif Athman, MP - Virtually
5. Hon. Benjamin Gathiru Mwangi, MP- Virtually
6. Hon. Kasim Tandaza Sawa, MP- Virtually
7. Hon. Cornelly Serem, MP- Virtually
8. Hon. Fred Kapondi Chesebe, MP- Virtually
9. Hon. Richard Tongi,MP- Virtually
10. Hon. Mwalyo Joshua, MP- Virtually

ABSENT WITH APOLOGIES

1. Hon. Joseph Oyula, MP
2. Hon. John Lodepe Nakara, MP
3. Hon. Ferdinand Wanyonyi, MP
4. Hon. Janet Jepkemboi Sitienei, MP
5. Hon. Moses K. Lessonet, MP
6. Hon. George Kariuki Macharia, MP
7. Hon. Onesmus Ngunjiri, MP
8. Hon. Sophia Abdi Noor, MP
9. Hon. Fred Ouda, MP

SECRETARIAT

l. Mr. Hassan A. Arale
2. Mr. Joshua Lenambeti

3. Mr. John Mungai

AGENDA

- Clerk Assistant II
- Serjeant at Arms

- Audio Officer

L Preliminaries

2. Consideration of the report on the disbursement of arrears owed to the National
Government constituencies Development Fund Board by the National Treasury.

3. Adjournment.

L



MIN. NA/D CS/NG-CDF 12021 I 019 5: PRELIMINARIES

The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 10.34 am and said the prayers

MIN. NA/DCS/I'{G-CDF /202 1/0 I 96 : CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
1. The Minutes of the 5l't sitting were confirmed as true records of the deliberations having

been proposed by Hon. Joshua Mwalyo, MP and seconded by Hon. Benjamin Gathiru

Mwangi, MP

2. The Minutes of the 52nd sitting were confirmed as true records of the deliberations having

been proposed by Hon. Benjamin Gathiru Mwangi, MP and seconded by Hon. Joshua

Mwalyo, MP

3. The Minutes of the 53td sitting were confirmed as true records of the deliberations having

been proposed by Hon. Cornelly Serem, MP and seconded by Hon. Benjamin Gathiru

Mwangi , MP
4. The Minutes of the 54tl' sitting were confirmed as true records of the deliberations having

been proposed by Hon. , Cornelly Serem MP and seconded by Hon. Joshua Mwalyo, MP

MIN. NA/DCSA{G-CDF /202110197: CONFIRMATION OF THE REPORT ON
DISBURSEMENT OF ARREARS OWED TO THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT
CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND BOARD BY THE NATIONAL
TREASURY. .r1

The report on disbursement of arrears owed to the National Government constituencies
Development Fund board by the National Treasury was considered and adopted after it was

proposed and seconded as the true deliberations of the Committee by Hon. Joshua Mwalyo, M.P
and Hon. Benjamin Gathiru Mwangi M.P respectively with the following observations and

recommendations.

COMMITTEE OBSERVATIONS :

l) It was noted that the National Treasury did not adhere to Section 4 of the NG-CDF Act of

2015 as amended in 2016, that states a minimum of 2.5Yo of the National Govemment share

of annual revenue shall be allocated to the NG-CDF, as divided by the annual Division of

Revenue Act enacted pursuant to Article 218, with an objective of addressing poverty and

regional development imbalances.

2) That,non-remittance of the said funds has negatively impacted implementation of projects

in some constituencies such as Mandera West Constituency which has a balance of Ksh.

Ksh.12,133,983 in the Financial Year 201312014.

3) That the analysis of Financial Year 20lllll2 is as follows:

2



b. Fifty-six (56) constituencies received partial allocation amounting to Kshs

4,118,352,553 resulting to a balance of Kshs 487,350,000 (See Annex 1)

c. Two hundred nine (209) constituencies received full conditional grant allocation

amounting to Kshs 3,645,557,113.

d. One(l) constituency received partial conditional grant allocation of Kshs

17,042,857 leaving a balance of Kshs 400,000( See Annex 1)

e. Kshs 525,450,000 was disbursed to the Board secretariat.

f. Kshs 1,746,000,000 was disbursed to constituencies towards previous financial

year's arears.

4) Analysis of Financial Year 20l3ll4 is as follow:

a. Two hundred thirty (230) constituencies received full allocation amounting to

Kshs 16,595,516,610

b. Seventy (70) constituencies received partial allocation amounting to Kshs

3,249,883,390Ieaving a balance of Kshs 2,128,500,000

c. Kshs 1,088,100,000 was disbursed to the Board secretariat

5) Analysis of Financial Year 201412015 is as follows:

o One hundred eighty (180) constituencies received full allocation amounting to

Kshs 19,381,032,448.

o One hundred ten (l l0) constituencies received partial allocation amounting to

Kshs 9,880,520,802leaving a balance of Kshs 2,302,946,750.

o Kshs 1,648,500,000 was disbursed to the Board secretariat.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

Arising from its Observations the Committee made the following recommendations:

l) The National Treasury should adhere to Section 4 of the NG-CDF Act of 2015 as amended in

2016, by ensuring that the 2.5Yo of the National Shareable Revenue has been remitted to NG-CDF

within the specified Financial Year.

2) The National Treasury should provide the Kshs 4,973,196,750 in the next supplementary

budget estimates of Financial Year 2021/2022, to allow for completion of the plarured projects in

the affected constituencies.

3



MIN. NA/DCS/|[G- CDF' /202 I /0 1 9 8 : ADJOURNMENT

There being no any other business the meeting was adjourned, and the dates and time for the next

meeting shall be communicated in due course.

Signature

WAI'ULA W M.P

(cHAIRPERSOI9

T {0q I
Date.

4



\

TWELFTH PARLIAMENT -FIFTH SESSION _202I

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

SELECT COMMITTEE ON NG-CDF

A.DOPTION LIST
,|:.:,w

REPoRT : fi ePe.r}. . P. n IhSi
,orr..dtl*x.

..rdir.b.vs*.r:rrt..l-1*:.,..c.*'s.t.h..{ l.o

vsrun.. kk {ku r.*&.o.l.n*tut... h r'" s'Q'

figqqlureNAMIi rffiII Hon. Wafula Wamunyinyi, M.P. Chairperson

2. Hon. Omat Mohamed Maalim Flassan, M.P. -Vice

\J. Hon. Fred IGpondi Chesebe, M.P

Hon. Moses Lessonet, M.P.

/ (Hon. Richard Nyagaka Tongi, M.P

ffik-\
<'-:

4.

5.

o Hon. Sharif Athman Ali, M.P

7 Hon. Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P

Hon. Fetdinand V7anyonyi, M.P8.

Hon. John Lodepe Nakata, M.P9

10. Hon. Comelly Setem, MP

Hon. Onesmas I(imani Ngunjiri, MP

12. Hon. Benjamin Gathiru Mwangi, M.P

tr;d13. Hon. JanetJepkemboi Sitienei, M.P

Hon. Fted Ouda, M.P14.
-4i"

115. Hon. Joshua Mwalyo, M.P

Hon. I(assim Sawa Tandaza,M.P.16.

17. Hon. George I(ariuki Macharia, M.P

18. Hon. Josphat Gichunge Mwirabua I(abeabea, M'P.

19. Hon. Joseph Oyrla, M.P



/


